

No. 23-414

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEVON ARCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record

CRAIG WENNER

DAVID BARILLARI

KATHERINE ZHANG

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor

New York, New York 10001

(212) 446-2300

mlschwartz@bsflp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

326479



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court Should Clarify District Courts’ Authority to Assess the Weight of the Evidence Under Rule 33.....	2
A. <i>Archer</i> Split from Other Circuits By Imposing a Threshold Test	2
B. The Petition Presents a Pure Question of Law	6
C. The Government Cannot Advance Competing Interpretations of <i>Archer</i> Here and in the Lower Courts	9
II. The Court Should Clarify that Local Rules Cannot Supersede the Plain Error Rule	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020).....	11
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014)	11
<i>Miner v. Atlass</i> , 363 U.S. 641 (1960).....	11
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 974 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>United States v. Courtney</i> , 816 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. De La Cruz Nava</i> , 80 F.4th 883 (8th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Landesman</i> , 17 F.4th 298 (2d Cir. 2021).....	3, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 592 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Rafiekian</i> , 68 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2023)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Stacks</i> , 821 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2016)	8
STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	11
Fed. R. App. Proc. 47	11
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 33	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 52	2, 10, 11
